FORM PTO-1594 1-31-92

To the Ho. orable Commissioner of Patents and Tradema

5.12.99 RECORDA

05-18-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 07456.0008

Please	record the attached original documents or copy the	U10386	092	GNMENTS	
1.	Name of conveying party(ies):	2. N	ame and ac	dress of receiving party(ies):	
	Herbert PEIFFER, Cynthia BENNETT, Guenther CRASS, Gottfried HILKERT and Werner ROTH				
		Name:	MITSUBIS	SHI POLYESTER FILM GmbH	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(iee) attached? □ Yes ⊠ No		Internal Address:			
3. Nature of conveyance:  MAY 1 3 1999		Street Address:		Rheingaustrasse 190-196 D-65203 Wiesbaden Federal Republic of Germany	
⊠	Assignment Merger	City: State:		Zip Code:	
	Security Agreement □ Change of Name				
	Other	Additional	name(s) & /	Address(es) attached?	
Execution	on Date: April 27, 1999	□ Yes ⊠ N	0		
4.	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application:				
Α.	Patent Application Number(s):	B. Patent Number(s):			
	09/274,777				
Additional numbers attached? □ Yes 図 No					
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. To	otal number	of applications and registrations in	nvolved:
Name:	Mr. Ernest F. Chapman	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40 ⊠			
Internal	FINNEGAN, HENDERSON, FARABOW, GARRETT Address: & DUNNER, L.L.P.	Enclosed (	Please cha	rge deficiency to deposit account)	
5/17/1999 JSHABAZZ 00000214 09274777		Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
1 FC:581	40.00 UP				
Street A	ddress: 1300 I Street, N.W.				
City:	Washington	8. D	eposit acco	unt number: <u>06-0916</u>	
State:	DC Zip: 20005-3315				
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.					
Ernest F. Chapman Frut J. (May 12, 1999					
Signature Date					
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments and documents: 3					

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 9945 FRAME: 0460** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS we, Herbert PEIFFER

Cynthia BENNETT

**Guenther CRASS** 

Gottfried HILKERT

Werner ROTH

have invented certain improvements in

## THE USE OF A TRANSPARENT POLYESTER FILM AS A GAS/FLAYOR-BARRIER FILM

as set forth and described in our application, executed concurrently herewith, for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS **Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH**, a corporation of the Federal Republic of Germany, located at Rheingaustrasse 190-196, D-65203 Wiesbaden, Federal Republic of Germany, is desirous of acquiring said invention and application and all rights we have or may have in improvements thereon, including rights to obtain Letters Patent therefor and reissues and extensions thereof in all countries:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said

Herbert PEIFFER
Cynthia BENNETT
Guenther CRASS
Gottfried HILKERT
Werner ROTH

1

PATENT REEL: 9945 FRAME: 0461 have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the said Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH the whole and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the said invention and application, and any and all rights we have or may have in improvements thereon, including rights to obtain Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof for said invention and improvements in foreign countries as well as in the United States, the said invention, application, improvements and patents to be held and enjoyed by the said Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH for its own use and behoof and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, successors and assignees, as fully and entirely as they would have been held and enjoyed by us had such assignment not been made.

WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue the United States Letters Patent to the said **Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH** accordingly, and agree to sign all legal papers and do all things, without expense to ourselves, which shall be necessary to perfect the rights of the said **Mitsubishi Polyester Film GmbH** under this assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand this April 27, 1999

Herbert PEIFFER

4- Ker ()

Gulenther CRASS

Werner ROTH

WITNESSES\_

Waltraud Goertz

**RECORDED: 05/12/1999** 

2

Roswita Martin

PATENT REEL: 9945 FRAME: 0462